

State Water Resources Control Board

Linda S. Adams Secretary for Environmental Protection Division of Water Rights 1001 I Street, 14th Floor ♦ Sacramento, California 95814 ♦ 916.341.5300 P.O. Box 2000 ♦ Sacramento, California 95812-2000 Fax: 916.341.5400 ♦ www.waterrights.ca.gov



NOTICE OF CANCELLATION OF PUBLIC HEARING

Carmel River in Monterey County

The State Water Resources Control Board (State Water Board) has canceled the Public Water Right Hearing to Consider Monterey Peninsula Water Management District's (MPWMD) Petitions to Change Permits 7130B and 20808 (Applications 11674B and 27614)

> The hearing was scheduled to commence on Monday, September 24, 2007, at 9:00 a.m. and continue, if necessary, on Tuesday, September 25, 2007, at 9:00 a.m.

at Joe Serna Jr./Cal EPA Building Coastal Hearing Room – Second Floor 1001 I Street, Sacramento

SUBJECT OF THE CANCELED HEARING

Monterey Peninsula Water Management District (MPWMD) filed petitions to change Permits 7130B and 20808 (Applications 11674B and 27614), to authorize a groundwater injection and recovery project in the Seaside Groundwater Basin. The purpose of this hearing was to receive evidence to be considered by the State Water Board in determining whether to approve MPWMD's petitions. By letters dated September 14 and September 17, 2007, the remaining protestants of MPWMD's petitions, the California Department of Fish and Game and the National Marine Fisheries Service, notified the State Water Board that they have withdrawn their protests and will not participate as protestants in this proceeding. In the absence of protests, no hearing is required on the petitions. Therefore, the hearing is canceled.

Questions concerning this notice should be directed to Barbara Katz, Senior Staff Counsel, at (916) 341-5192.

September 18, 2007

Date

ounsond

Jeanine Townsend Acting Clerk to the Board

California Environmental Protection Agency

